

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

January 13, 2025

ALL AGREEMENT STATES CONNECTICUT, INDIANA, WEST VIRGINIA

NOTIFICATION OF THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION "IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR THE FUTURE OF THE NATIONAL MATERIALS PROGRAM WORKING GROUP AND WORKING GROUP TO ASSESS THE ABILITY TO MONITOR NATIONAL MATERIAL PROGRAM PERFORMANCE" (STC-25-001)

Purpose: To inform the States that the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) has published the "Implementation Plan for the Future of the National Materials Program Working Group and Working Group to Assess the Ability to Monitor National Material Program Performance."

Background: The Future of the National Material Program (NMP) working group report can be found at <u>ML23206A204</u> and the Working Group to Assess the Ability to Monitor National Material Program Performance report can be found at <u>ML23305A231</u>. The NRC staff has developed an Implementation Plan to address these two working group reports.

Discussion: To address these two working group reports, the Implementation Plan for the joint NRC and Agreement State working groups: the Future of the NMP Group and the Working Group to Assess the Ability to Monitor NMP Performance can be found at <u>ML24225A146</u>. This Implementation Plan, based on the suggestions provided by the working group reports, outlines the Division of Materials Safety, Security, State, and Tribal Programs (MSST) management's recommendations and decisions. Although these working groups had separate goals and purpose, both provide recommendations to promote increased coordination across the NMP and therefore are considered for implementation concurrently.

If you have any questions regarding this correspondence, please contact the individual listed below:

POINT OF CONTACT: Huda Akhavannik TELEPHONE: (301) 415-5253 E-MAIL: Huda.Akhavannik@nrc.gov

Sincerely,

Signed by Flaherty, Sherrie on 01/13/25

Sherrie L. Flaherty, Acting Branch Chief State Agreement and Liaison Programs Division of Material Safety, Security, State and Tribal Programs Office of Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards STC-25-001 Notification of Implementation Plan for the Future of the National Materials Program Working Group and Working Group Assess the Ability to Monitor National Material Program Performance DATE January 13, 2025

DISTRIBUTION:

ADAMS Accession No.: ML25013A190

OFFICE	NMSS/MSST/SLPB		
NAME	SFlaherty <i>SF</i>		
DATE	Jan 13, 2025		

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY